



\$~55

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 301/2013

CHANDER KANTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. M.D. Jangra, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Divakar Kapil, Advocate

for Mr. Divakar Kapil, Advocate

for R-1

Mr. Avineet Singh, Advocate for

R-2

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

21.07.2025

CM APPL.56002/2024 (for bringing on record the LR's of deceased appellant)

1. This is an application for bringing on record the LR's of deceased appellant-Smt. Chander Kanta who expired on 04.02.2018.
2. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed.
3. It is noticed that in the connected matter being LA APP.273/2033, vide Order dated 08.08.2019, the LR's of deceased Chander Kanta (respondent therein) were brought on record.
4. Accordingly, the present application is allowed and the LR's of deceased appellant, as mentioned in para 3 of the



application, are brought on record.

5. The details of LR's of deceased appellant are as under:-

- (i) Sh. Vinod Kumar (son)
- (ii) Smt. Sushma Sehgal (daughter)
- (iii) Smt. Kusum Sethi (daughter)
- (iv) Sh. Sushil Kumar (son)
- (v) Smt. Rosy Kapoor (daughter)

6. Amended memo of parties filed along with the application is taken on record.

7. Application stands disposed of.

LA.APP. 301/2013

8. Registry is directed to requisition the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court positively before the next date. Once TCR (online) is received, concerned dealing will report in office noting to this effect.

9. List before the Hon'ble Court on **18.09.2025**.

REGISTRAR

JULY 21, 2025

vk